
To: Councillor Jennifer Stewart, Convener; Councillor Lesley Dunbar, Vice Convener;  
and Councillors Cameron, Duncan, Greig, Houghton, McLellan, Townson and 
Wheeler.

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 1 May 2018

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

The Members of the PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE are requested to meet 
in Committee Room 2 - Town House on WEDNESDAY, 9 MAY 2018 at 2.00 pm.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1  There are no items of urgent business at this time  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2  There are no items of exempt business at this time  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3  Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  (Pages 5 - 6)

REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION

4  There are no requests for deputation at this time  

Public Document Pack



COMMITTEE PLANNER

5  Committee Planner  (Pages 7 - 8)

NOTICES OF MOTION

6  There are no reports under this heading  

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES

7  There are no reports under this heading  

POLICE AND FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE

8  Police Scotland Thematic Report -  Human Trafficking  (Pages 9 - 16)

9  Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Six Monthly Performance Report  (Pages 17 - 
38)

GENERAL BUSINESS

10  Public Protection Committee Introductory Report  (Pages 39 - 56)

CHILD AND ADULT PROTECTION

11  There are no reports under this heading  

LOCAL RESILIENCE

12  Self-Assessment Resilience  (Pages 57 - 92)

13  Duty Emergency Response Coordinators (DERC)  (Pages 93 - 98)

14  Aberdeen City Council PREVENT Peer Review  (Pages 99 - 116)

PROTECTIVE SERVICES

15  Protective Services Food and Feed Regulatory Service Plan 2018/19  (Pages 117 - 
150)



16  Protective Services Health & Safety Intervention Plan 2018/19  (Pages 151 - 166)

BUILDING CONTROL

17  There are no reports under this heading  

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS

18  There are no reports under this heading  

19  Date of Next Meeting - 10:30am, 4 July 2018  

EHR
[...]
fficer Directorate Terms of Reference

If delayed,
removed,

transferred
or

withdrawn,
enter either
D, R, T or W

Explanation
if delayed,
removed,

transferred
or

withdrawn

09 May 2018 DATE DATE DATE

Public Protection Committee Introductory
Report

To provide the Committee with an overview of
the areas within the Committee's remit and
what it should expect in terms of reporting Carole Jackson

Integrated
Children's and
Family Services

Operations 1, 2, 3 and 4

Aberdeen City Council PREVENT Peer
Review

To present the peer review report and
PREVENT Self-assessment Alana Nabulsi

Early
Intervention and
Community
Empowerment

Customer 2.1

Self-assessment Resilience

To provide detail of a self-assessment process
carried out during 2017 that was designed to
give the organisation an understanding of its
resilience preparedness.

Derek
McGowan

Early
Intervention and
Community
Empowerment

Customer 2.1 and 2.5

DERC Rota

To give members assurance that arrangements
are in place to ensure that Aberdeen City
Council have, at, all times, a Chief Officer on-
call and available to coordinate the council’s
response to any major incident or emergency.

Derek
McGowan

Early
Intervention and
Community
Empowerment

Customer 2.1

Protective Services Food and Feed
Regulatory Service Plan 2018/19

To receive Committee Approval of the Food &
Feed Regulatory Service Plan Andrea Carson

Operations &
Protective
Services

Operations 3.3

Protective Services Health & Safety
Intervention Plan 2018/19

To receive Committee Approval of the Health &
Safety Intervention Plan Andrew Gilchrist

Operations &
Protective
Services

Operations 3.3

Thematic Report  (Human Trafficking)
To present the thematic report on human
trafficking from Police Scotland.

Campbell
Thomson Police Scotland Police Scotland 5.7

Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Six
Monthly Performance Report

To present the six monthly performance report
from the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service.

Bruce
Farquharson

Scottish Fire 
[...]
and

TERMS OF REFERENCE 5.6

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report seeks to inform the Committee about Human Trafficking in 
Aberdeen City.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee note the report.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1.1 Human Trafficking is a crime against the person and one of the most tragic 
human rights issues of current times. It divides families and communities, 
threatens public safety and national security and undermines national and 
global markets. It is the exploitation of the weakest and most vulnerable 
members of the population, most often for the financial gain of those who 
perpetrate it.

3.1.2 An individual’s personal circumstances, including mental health issues, loss 
of family, poverty and financial difficulties can leave them highly vulnerable to 
trafficking.  These circumstances are often made worse by political instability, 
war, famine, ecological disasters, discrimination and persecution within their 
country of origin.  Many Foreign National Potential Victims of Trafficking 
(PVOTs) who are processed through the National Referral Mechanism (NRM) 
in Scotland, report the effects of many of these issues prior to their 
movement and exploitation.

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



3.2 European Context

3.2.1 European countries are known to be key transit areas for traffickers moving 
people to the UK from Africa and South East Asia, particularly France from 
where smuggled and trafficked persons enter the UK through clandestine 
means within vehicles. These people may experience exploitation while in 
transit as their illegal status increases their vulnerability and is used by their 
traffickers as another tactic of control and coercion. Legitimate freedom of 
movement agreements between European countries are also exploited as a 
means of people entering the UK for the purpose of exploitation. 1

3.3 U.K Context

3.3.1. Over the past 5 years, the United Kingdom has been documented as a 
source, transit, and destination country for men, women, and child
[...]
bouring Moray and Aberdeen City local 
authorities, this number of reports appears consistent, relatively speaking, 
with the same number of reports over the period having been received in 
Moray and nine within Aberdeen City. The three reports relate to concerns 
over potential labour exploitation. Following Police enquiry, no Human 
Trafficking offences or potential victims of Human Trafficking were identified.

3.5.2 Similar to the rest of the country, lack of awareness may potentially mean that 
there is a degree of under reporting in relation to suspected instances of 
Human Trafficking and that the actual number of victims requiring support, 
may be higher in some areas.

3 National Crime Agency 'National Referral Mechanism Statistics' published 07/04/2017

Page 11



3.5.3 The National Human Trafficking Unit based at the Scottish Crime Campus 
provides a national resource in relation to the investigation of human 
trafficking. Each Division within Police Scotland has a dedicated Human 
Trafficking Champion, usually a Detective Inspector within the local Public 
Protection Unit, whose role is to provide the link between the National Unit 
and their respective policing Divisions and local partner agencies, in relation 
to Human Trafficking matters. Detective Inspector Alan Armit fulfils this role 
within North East Division.

3.5.4 In 2017, Police Scotland and partner agencies nationally, including in 
Aberdeenshire, were involved in two national operations run by the National 
Crime Agency. The first of these involved potential labour exploitation in the 
fishing industry. The second involved potential labour exploitation of workers, 
predominantly within nail bars and car washes.  No Human Trafficking 
offences or potential victims of Human Trafficking were identified.

3.5.5 As contributing partners tackling the threat of Human Trafficking, Police 
Scotland will continue to engage proactively in 2018, in line with focussed 
objectives and emerging criminal t
[...]
S progress against local priorities, outcomes and 
actions set out in the Aberdeen City Local Fire and Rescue Plan.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee note the report.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1    The Aberdeen City Local Fire and Rescue Plan sets out the local priorities, 
actions and outcomes for the SFRS to deliver within the local communities of 
Aberdeen.

3.2     The performance report has been attached as Appendix A and covers the 12 
months of the reporting year from April 2017 to March 2018 inclusively.

3.3   The performance report under Appendix A provides a detailed overview of 
performance and progress made towards meeting local priorities, outcomes 
and actions set out in the Aberdeen City Local Fire and Rescue Plan.

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1      There are no significant financial implications for the Council.

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1      There are no significant legal implications for the Council.

Page 17

Agenda Item 9



6. MANAGEMENT OF RISK

N/A

7. OUTCOMES

Local Outcome Improvement Plan Themes

Impact of Report
Prosperous Economy N/A

Prosperous People SFRS are key partners within Community Planning 
Aberdeen and help contribute towards the 
achievement of LOIP themes which aim to make 
people more resilient and protect them from harm.

Prosperous Place SFRS are key partners within Community Planning 
Aberdeen and help contribute towards the 
achievement of LOIP themes which aim to support 
the development of sustainable communities.

Enabling Technology N/A

Design Principles of Target Operating Model

Impact of Report
Customer Service Design N/A

Organisational Design N/A

Governance The Council has an oversight role of SFRS and the 
purpose of the report is to provide assurance on 
SFRS performance. 

Workforce N/A

Process Design N/A

Technology N/A

Partnerships and Alliances The Council and SFRS are Community Planning 
Aberdeen partners with a shared commitment to 
deliver the LOIP.

8. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS

Assessment Outcome

[...]
ntrolled burning involving a motor vehicle.

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Public Protection

DATE 9 May 2018

REPORT TITLE Public Protection Introductory Report

REPORT NUMBER GOV/18/015

CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell

REPORT AUTHOR Carole Jackson

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1, 1.2,  1.3, and 1.4

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This report provides an introduction to the services delivered by Aberdeen 
City Council that are designed to protect the public, and the assurance regimes and 
arrangements in place for these services to ensure that the council is meeting its 
statutory duties in terms of public protection.  

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee:-

2.1 Notes the content of this report.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1.1 The Committee is required to provide assurance on the statutory regulatory 
duties placed on the Council for:

 Child Protection
 Adult Protection
 Consumer Protection and Environmental Health
 Civil contingency responsibilities for local resilience and prevention
 Building Standards

and to undertake the Council’s duties in relation to the Police and Fire and Rescue 
Services under the Police and Fire Reform (Scotland) Act 2012

3.1.2 This report provides a summary of the services that will be routinely 
reporting to the committee. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 10



3.2 Child and Adult Protection in Aberdeen City

3.2.1 Legislative framework for adult and child protection  

The legislative framework for adult and child protection is different in each field.   

3.2.2 Adult Support and Protection

3.2.2.1 The Adult Support and Protection (Scotland) Act 2007 seeks to protect and 
benefit adults at risk of being harmed. It places a duty on councils and a range of 
public bodies to work together to support and protect adults who are unable to 
safeguard themselves, their property and their rights. The public bodies are required 
to work together to take steps to decide whether someone is an adult at ris
[...]

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS

Grampian Interagency Policy and Procedure for the Support and Protection of Adults 
at Risk of Harm.

10. APPENDICES 

None

11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS

Carole Jackson, Protective Services Manager
cjackson@aberdeencity.gov.uk
Tel 01224 522057

Kymme Fraser, Child Protection Programme Development Manager
kfraser@aberdeencity.gov.uk
Tel 01224 264037

Claire Duncan, Lead Social Worker

Page 54

mailto:cjackson@aberdeencity.gov.uk
mailto:kfraser@aberdeencity.gov.uk


Claduncan@aberdeencity.gov.uk
Tel 01224 522426

David McIntosh, Emergency Planning Strategist 
dmcintosh@aberdeencity.gov.uk
Tel 01224 522261

Gordon Spence, Building Standards Manager
gspence@aberdeencity.gov.uk
Tel 01224 522436

Page 55

mailto:Claduncan@aberdeencity.gov.uk
mailto:dmcintosh@aberdeencity.gov.uk
mailto:gspence@aberdeencity.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 56



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
.

COMMITTEE Public Protection

DATE 9 May 2018

REPORT TITLE Resilience Self-Assessment

REPORT NUMBER GOV/18/016

CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell

REPORT AUTHOR David McIntosh

TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.1, 2.5 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report provides detail of a self-assessment process carried out during 2017 that 
was designed to give the organisation an understanding of its resilience 
preparedness.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee:-

2.1 Notes the content of this report

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Rationale for Carrying out Self- Assessment 

3.1.1 Aberdeen City Council (ACC) is committed to being fully prepared to respond 
effectively to, and recover quickly from, major incidents, crises or events.

3.1.2 As a Category 1 responder, as defined by the Civil Contingencies Act 2004, 
ACC require to – 

 Identify and assess risk
 Maintain emergency plans
 Maintain business continuity plans 
 Promote business continuity more widely
 Communicate effectively with the public in an emergency 
 Share information with partner agencies and fellow responders
 Co-operat
[...]
 community 
resilience activity of where information can be 
located and the benefits of utilising the Ready 
Scotland website.

David 
McIntosh

October 2018 Will form part of LRPWG Community resilience strategy. PPS 
5.11

50 Consideration to be given to developing capacity 
in the use of technology to have prepared media 
responses for specific scenarios ready for 
immediate activation following an emergency.

Paul  Smith Complete Already in place. PPS 
5.12P

age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 92



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
.

COMMITTEE Public Protection

DATE 9 May 2018

REPORT TITLE Duty Emergency Response Coordinators (DERC)

REPORT NUMBER GOV/18/04

CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell

REPORT AUTHOR David McIntosh

TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.1, 2.5 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report is intended to give members assurance that arrangements are in place to 
ensure that Aberdeen City Council have, at, all times, a Chief Officer on-call and 
available to coordinate the council’s response to any major incident or emergency.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee:-

2.1 Notes the content of this report

3. BACKGROUND

3.1.1 Under the Civil Contingencies Act 2004, Aberdeen City Council is required 
to assess the risk of emergencies occurring and use this to inform its
contingency planning.

3.1.2 As part of these contingency planning arrangements and as a result of 
learnings from incidents and exercises, a requirement was identified to 
introduce a formal on-call rota for Chief Officers to allow them to co-ordinate  
the council’s response to major incidents or emergencies. 

3.1.3 In addition to ensuring appropriate coordination of emergencies and major 
incidents, the introduction of this rota would ensure that all Chief Officers 
would be exposed to Emergency Planning and Response arrangements 
regardless of their day to day role. The Council would, as a result, be provided 
with a cadre of senior individuals with a defined and understood role who 
could be routinely trained and exercised.

Page 93

Agenda Item 13



3.1.4 The requirement to participate in the rota is now included in the job profiles of 
Chief Officers.

3.2 ROLE

3.2.1 The primary role of the DERC is to coordinate any major incident or 
emergency on behalf of the Council by assessing any given situation and 
taking appropriate action.

3.2.2 The DERC is responsible for coordinating the responses of all Services of the 
Council involved in the emergency response.  

3.2.3 The DERC will be required to liaise with other responding organisations, 
usually through the Local Resilience Partnership (LRP) 

3.3 PROCESS

3.3.1 The Emergency Planning Team operate a formal Duty Officer rota with call-
outs being managed through the Regional Communications Centre (RCC).

3.3.2 Call-outs will usually be instigated by emergency services colleagues either in 
response to an incident or in anticipation of an incident.

3.3.3 Upon receipt of a call, the Duty Emergency Planning officer, after assessing 
the situation, will contact the DERC to discuss appropriate actions. 

3.3.4 The DERC will then take the responsibility for coordinating the Council’s 
response to the incident across all involved services and will represent the 
Council at any multi-agency tactical co-ordinating group meetings. Where 
appropriate, the DERC will chair these meetings. 

3.3.5 Where a service is dealing with an “internal” incident – for example a major 
ICT incident – the DERC is available to those managing the incident to 
advise, support or take over coordination depending on the nature of the 
incident.

3.3.6 To support the DERC, a list of out of hours contact telephone numbers for key 
staff and partner organisation is maintained by the Emergency Planning 
Team. In addition, the Regional Communications Centre (RCC) act as the 
central contact point for a number of functions that operate formal call-out 
arrangements:

 ACC Housing Repairs
 ACC Roads/Street Lighting
 ACC Homeles
[...]
nt Scottish Government 
Peer Review of our compliance with statutory PREVENT duties 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee 

2.1 Approve recommendations made during the report 

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Section 26 of the Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015 (the Act) places a 
duty on certain bodies, listed in Schedule 6 to the Act, to have, in the exercise of 
their functions, “due regard to the need to prevent people from being drawn into 
terrorism. The Prevent Duty came into force in July 2015. The duty does not confer 
new functions on any specified authority. The term “due regard” as used in the Act 
means that the authorities should place an appropriate amount of weight on the need 
to prevent people being drawn into  terrorism when they consider all the other factors 
relevant to how they carry out their usual functions.

3.2 The Prevent strategy, published by the UK Government in 2011, is part of our 
overall counter-terrorism strategy, CONTEST. The Prevent strategy has three 
specific strategic objectives:

 Respond to the ideological challenge of terrorism and the threat we face from 
those who promote it;

 Prevent people from being drawn into terrorism and ensure that they are 
given appropriate advice and support; and

 Work with sectors and institutions where there are risks of radicalisation that 
we need to address.

Page 99

Agenda Item 14



3.3 The responsibility to tackle extremism is one we all share and Prevent work 
depends on effective partnership. In complying with the duty all specified authorities, 
as a starting point, should demonstrate engagement with multi-agency Prevent and 
wider CONTEST governance groups and processes. Prevent activity in Scotland is 
overseen by the Prevent sub-group of the Multi-Agency Strategic CONTEST Board 
(MASCB) for Scotland. Local multi-agency CONTEST groups oversee Prevent 
activity in their area and provide progress updates on activity contained in the
local implementation plan. 

3.4 In complying wi
[...]
 Feed however Food Standards 
Scotland (FSS) does set out, on an annual basis, what the priorities for the coming 
year will be in respect of feed enforcement.

1.2 The report presents a revised Food and Feed Regulatory Service Plan (Appendix A) 
for approval by the Committee. In addition the Review of the 2016/2017 Protective 
Services Food and Feed Regulatory Service Plan is also provided (Appendix B).  The 
Review of the 2017/2018 Protective Services Food and Feed Regulatory Service 
Plan, will be submitted to the Committee by means of a Service Update later this 
year.

1.3 At this time it is impossible to predict accurately the number of food businesses that 
will be operating in the City or the number of hygiene interventions required for each 
category of business in 2018/2019; however following examination of the figures for 
the last few years it can be assumed that there will be a slight increase in intervention 
numbers due to the emergence of new catering businesses.

1.4 The Service Plan details the intended activity of the Service based on the resources 
allocated and the establishment staffing levels.

Page 117

Agenda Item 15



2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee:-

2.1    Approve the maintenance and development of food and feed regulatory services 
necessary to satisfy the requirements of the Food Standards Agency’s Framework 
Agreement;

2.2  Approve the Protective Services Food and Feed Regulatory Service Plan 2018/2019 
(Appendix A); and

2.3  Note the Review of the 2016/2017 Protective Services Food and Feed Regulatory 
Service Plan (Appendix B).

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Food and Feed enforcement services provided by Aberdeen City Council are located 
in Protective Services, a city-wide service within Operations.  The majority of food 
enforcement work takes place within the Commercial Section of this Service, with a 
number of enforcement officers also involved in the enforcement of health and safety, 
port health, licensing and animal health 
[...]
l initiatives where possible

Officers participated in promotional 
activities again this year providing 
information about food safety matters.

Implementation of mobile working for 
food hygiene inspections

Delayed due to IT issues 

Continued involvement in the food 
sampling programme

Target met

Continued application and support of the 
Food Hygiene Information Scheme

Target met

Continued involvement in the EatSafe 
Project

Target met

Promote careers as Environmental 
Health Officers/Food Safety Officers at 
school careers fairs whilst reinforcing the 
message and importance of food safety

Representation at school Careers Events 
and the Carers Scotland event promoting 
careers in Environmental Health

Continue to implement an alternative 
enforcement strategy whereby category 
E (low risk) premises will be assessed by 
telephone questionnaire

Members of the Business Support Team 
contacted low risk businesses throughout 
the year by telephone. 

Continue to update feed database Target met 
Dedicate resources to food fraud 
investigations

Target met

Page 149



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 150



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Public Protection

DATE 9th May 2018

REPORT TITLE Protective Services Occupational Health and Safety 
Intervention Plan 2018/19

REPORT NUMBER OPE/18/017

DIRECTOR Robert Polkinghorne

CHIEF OFFICER Mark Reilly

REPORT AUTHOR Andrew Gilchrist

TERMS OF REFERENCE 3.3

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 Outlines the Protective Services proposals for delivering the occupational 
safety and health regulatory service for 2018/19.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee approves the Occupational Health and Safety 
Intervention Plan for 2018/19 (Appendix 1).

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 As an Enforcing Authority, the Council has responsibility for the provision of 
health and safety enforcement services covering a range of businesses, 
mainly within the service sector, covering approximately 4,000 premises.

3.2 The principal activi
[...]
ed 
using Local 
Intelligence 

Inspection visits made to locally 
owned steel stockholders/timber 
merchants /tyre and exhaust 
fitters.
No significant issues uncovered, 
but considered a worthwhile 
exercise as it enhanced the 
Service’s presence in this area 
and developed officers’ 
professional competencies.

Pr
oa

ct
iv

e
In

sp
ec

tio
ns

Proactive 
inspection

14 14

Other 
visits/face to 
face contacts

33 0

N
on

- i
ns

pe
ct

io
n 

in
te

rv
en

tio
ns Other contact 

/interventions
75 75 Cafés and other businesses 

written to advising on their 
responsibility towards ensuring 
the safety of pressure systems 
in coffee machines.

Visit to 
investigate  
incidents

29

Visit to 
investigate   
complaints 

57

R
ea

ct
iv

e 
vi

si
ts

Visits 
following 
requests for 
advice 

23

Revisits following 
earlier interventions 

26 

Improvement Notices Immediate Prohibition 
Notices

Deferred Prohibition Notices

20 6 0

Page 165



10

6.1 Review of Intervention Plan
The Service Plan will be reviewed on an annual basis following the end of each 
financial year.  

.

6.3 Areas for Continuous Improvement 
[a] Ensure that the profile of occupational health and safety is maintained and 

enhanced, primarily by the interventions detailed in this Plan. 
[b] Continue to establish partnership agreements for promotional and 

educational initiatives where possible.
[c] All field staff are be assessed as to their competency.  Ongoing 

development needs to be addressed therefrom. 
[d] Ensure the publication of data of the Service’s health and safety activities, 

including the register of enforcement notices.

Page 166


	Agenda
	3 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest
	5 Committee Planner
	8 Police Scotland Thematic Report -  Human Trafficking
	9 Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Six Monthly Performance Report
	Aberdeen City Local Fire and Rescue Plan Performance Report Apr 17 - March 2018  - Final

	10 Public Protection Committee Introductory Report
	12 Self-Assessment Resilience
	Appendix 1 Summarised Resilience Standards - ACC
	Appendix 2 Action Log Framework Standards - ACC

	13 Duty Emergency Response Coordinators (DERC)
	14 Aberdeen City Council PREVENT Peer Review
	15 Protective Services Food and Feed Regulatory Service Plan 2018/19
	OPE.18.016 - Protective Services Food and Feed Regulatory Service Plan 2018-2019
	OPE.18.016 - Food Regulatory Service Plan Review 2016-2017

	16 Protective Services Health & Safety Intervention Plan 2018/19
	OPE.18.017 -HS Intervention Plan 2018-19 -final




Minutes of the meeting


PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 9 May 2018.  Minute of Meeting of the PUBLIC PROTECTION 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Jennifer Stewart, Convener; Councillor 
Lesley Dunbar, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Cameron, Duncan, Greig, 
Houghton, McLellan, Townson and Wheeler.

WELCOME FROM THE CONVENER

1. The Convener opened the meeting and welcomed members to the first meeting 
of the Public Protection Committee. She highlighted the importance of members, officers 
and the wider public and third sectors working collaboratively together to achieve the 
broadest sense of public protection for the people of Aberdeen. Thereafter she thanked 
the Vice Convener and officers for their ongoing support in the Committee’s 
establishment and continued development.

The Committee resolved:-
To note the information provided.

URGENT BUSINESS

2. There was no urgent business.

EXEMPT BUSINESS

3. There was no exempt business.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO INTIMATE ANY DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

4. No declarations of interest were intimated.

REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION

5. There were no requests for deputation.

COMMITTEE PLANNER

6. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer Governance.  

The Committee resolved:-
To note the Committee Business Planner.



2

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
9 May 2018

NOTICE OF MOTION

7. There were no notices of motion.

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES OR SUB-COMMITTEES

8. There were no referrals from Council, Committees and Sub-Committees.

POLICE SCOTLAND THEMATIC REPORT -  HUMAN TRAFFICKING

9. The Committee had before it a report by Detective Superintendent Alex Dowall 
which informed the Committee about human trafficking in Aberdeen City.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee note the report.

Chief Superintendent Campbell Thomson advised the Committee that section 3.5.1 of 
the report referred to the Aberdeenshire Council area and asked Detective Inspector 
Alan Armit  to provide clarity on the Aberdeen City  context in relation to human 
trafficking, which was given verbally.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request that an update be circulated to members on Police Scotland’s 

approach towards the Duty to Notify;
(ii) to ask members to contact the Clerk if they had any suggestions for future 

thematic reports; and
(iii) otherwise note the report.

SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE SIX MONTHLY PERFORMANCE REPORT

10. The Committee had before it a report by the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service 
which presented the local performance report to provide assurance on progress against 
local priorities, outcomes and actions as set out in the Aberdeen City Local Fire and 
Rescue Plan.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee note the report.



3

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
9 May 2018

The Committee resolved:-
To note the report.

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE INTRODUCTORY REPORT

11. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
provided an introduction to the services delivered by Aberdeen City Council that are 
designed to protect the public, and the assurance regimes and arrangements in place 
for these services to ensure that the Council is meeting its statutory duties in terms of 
public protection.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee note the report.

The Convener proposed that the Chief Executive liaise with organisers of the Great Get 
Together with a view to arranging Aberdeen City Council’s participation in this year’s 
event in support of Jo Cox’s message that “we have more in common than that which 
divides us”. The Committee unanimously endorsed the Convener’s proposal.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the report;
(ii) to request that an update report on Adult Protection referrals, as outlined in para 

3.2.9.1 be presented to Committee on 10 October 2018;
(iii) to note that the Great Get Together was set up in 2016 after Jo Cox’s death and 

that it will be held again this year from 22-24 June, to coincide with Jo’s birthday;
(iv) to note that the organisers hope to build on last year’s success, which saw 

thousands of events across the UK, and to extend the reach of the event in 
Scotland by involving as many cities, towns and communities as possible;

(v) believes that Jo Cox’s message that “we have more in common than that which 
divides us” has relevance today and demonstrates the spirit that politics and 
public service should embody; and

(vi) to agree to participate in the Great Get Together 2018 and asks the Chief 
Executive to liaise with the organisers and with appropriate Conveners on 
proposals for the event.

CHILD AND ADULT PROTECTION

12. There was no business under this item.



4

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
9 May 2018

SELF-ASSESSMENT RESILIENCE

13. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer Governance which 
provided detail of a self-assessment process carried out during 2017 that was designed 
to give the organisation an understanding of its resilience preparedness.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee note the report.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request that periodic performance reports on progress against resilience 

standards be presented to Committee; and 
(ii) otherwise note the report.

DUTY EMERGENCY RESPONSE COORDINATORS (DERC)

14. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer Governance which 
provided members assurance that arrangements were in place to ensure that Aberdeen 
City Council have at all times, a Chief Officer on-call and available to co-ordinate the 
Council’s response to any major incident or emergency.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee note the report.

The Committee resolved:-
To note the report.

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL PREVENT PEER REVIEW

15. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which 
asked the Committee to note the findings of the recent Scottish Government Peer 
Review of compliance with statutory PREVENT duties.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee approve the recommendations made during the report.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to endorse the 18 recommendations made by the Scottish PREVENT peer review 

as outlined in para 3.14; and
(ii) to request that a progress report be presented to the Committee’s meeting on 10 

October 2018.



5

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
9 May 2018

PROTECTIVE SERVICES FOOD AND FEED REGULATORY SERVICE PLAN 2018/19

16. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
presented the revised Food and Feed Regulatory Service Plan for approval and the 
review of the 2016-17 Protective Service Plan.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee:-
(a) Approve the maintenance and development of food and regulatory services 

necessary to satisfy the requirements of the Food Standards Agency’s 
Framework Agreement;

(b) Approve the Protective Services Food and Feed Regulatory Service Plan 2018-
19; and

(c) Note the review of the 2016-17 Protective Services Food and Feed Regulatory 
Service Plan.

The Committee resolved:-
To approve the recommendations.

PROTECTIVE SERVICES HEALTH & SAFETY INTERVENTION PLAN 2018/19

17. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
outlined the Protective Services proposals for delivering the occupational safety and 
health regulatory service for 2018-19.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee approve the Occupational Health and Safety Intervention Plan for 
2018-19.

The Committee resolved:-
To approve the recommendation.

BUILDING CONTROL

18. There was no business under this item.



6

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
9 May 2018

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS

19. There was no business under this item.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

20. 10:30am, 4 July 2018.
- COUNCILLOR JENNIFER STEWART, Convener



7

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
9 May 2018


